

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 2832 OF 2026**

Between:

1. M. Sanjeevulu, S/o. M. Thippaiah.
2. V. Sudhakar, S/o Ramakoteswara Rao.
3. Ch. Sudhakar, S/o Shankaraiah.
4. DHV Satya Kumar, S/o D. Satyanarayana.
5. K. Surender Reddy, S/o K. Ramana Reddy.
6. K. Jyothi, W/o Bharat.
7. A. Neelima, D/o A. Rajesham.
8. N. Swapna Madhuri, D/o N. Venu Madhava Rao.
9. K. Daniel Praveen Kumar, S/o K. Jayaraj.

...Petitioners
(Petitioner in WP 2832 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Telangana State Aids Control Society, Rep. by its Project Director, DM and HS Campus, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad-500095.
2. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Secretary to Government, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
3. The Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary, Department of Health and Family Welfare, Central Secretariat, New Delhi.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner	:	SRI P.V. KRISHNAIAH
Counsel for the Respondents No.1 and 2	:	GP FOR SERVICES I
Counsel for the Respondents No. 3	:	SMT. T. SUHASINI Standing Counsel FOR THE UNION OF INDIA.

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the proceedings Prog.No.927/Estt./TGSACS/2025 dated 31.10.2025 issued by the 1st respondent with a direction directing the respondents to repost the petitioners and continue the petitioners in the place from which they were transferred by issuing the proceedings Prog.No.927/Estt./TGSACS/2025 dated 31.10.2025, pending disposal of WP No. 2832 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and learned Government Pleader for Services-I appearing for the respondents and perused the material on record.

Having regard to the submissions made on either side and pending further orders, there shall be an interim suspension of the operation of the proceedings Prog.No.927/Estt./TGSACS/2025 dated 31.10.2025 issued by respondent No.1, with a direction to the respondents to repost the petitioners and allow them to continue at their original places from which they were transferred by issuing the proceedings Prog.No.927 /Estt./TGSACS/2025 dated 31.10.2025

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- AHMED ABDULLAH KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Project Director, Telangana State Aids Control Society, DM and HS Campus, Sultan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad-500095.
2. The Secretary to Government, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The Secretary, Department of Health and Family Welfare, Central Secretariat, Union of India, New Delhi.
(Addressees 1 to 3 BY SPAD)
4. One CC to SRI P. V. KRISHNAIAH Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES I, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK, J

DATED: 02/02/2026

ORDER

**I.A.NO. OF 1 OF 2026
IN
WP.No.2832 of 2026**

INTERIM SUSPENSION

